10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SUPERI OR COURT OF CALI FORNI A ELECTRONICALLY FILED

COUNTY OF ORANGE, CENTRAL JUSTI CE CENTER SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ORANGE

04/06/2017
08:00 AM

DAVID H. YAMASAKI, Clerk of the Court
17CF0867

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALI FORN A, FELONY COVPLAI NT

Pl ai ntiff,

)
)
)
)
)
VS. ) No.
) OCDA WC16070011
CHRI STOPHER Kl NG 11/ 29/ 78 )
F3474528 )
AKA CHRI STOPHER RODGER Kl NG )
)
)
)

CHRI STOPHER RODGER RI NGMALT

OCDA WC15040015
OCDA HF12110001

Def endant ( s)

The Orange County District Attorney charges that in Orange
County, California, the law was violated as foll ows:

COUNT 1: On or about and between February 01, 2011 and
Septenmber 01, 2015, in violation of Section 550(a)(6) of the
Penal Code (CONSPI RACY TO COW T MEDI CAL | NSURANCE FRAUD), a
FELONY, CHRI STOPHER KING did unlawfully conspire with TANYA
MORELAND KI NG AND OTHER UNKNOWN | NDI VI DUALS, with the intent to
defraud, to make a false and fraudulent claim to WORKERS
COVPENSATI ON | NSURANCE CARRI ERS I N CALI FORNI A for paynent of a
health care benefit in an ambunt exceeding nine hundred fifty
dol  ars ($950). It is further alleged that pursuant to and for
t he purpose of carrying out the objects and purposes of the
conspiracy, one and nmore of the conspirators commtted the
foll om ng overt acts:

OVERT ACT 1

In 2011, Defendant Christopher King formed a business
partnership with TANYA MORELAND KI NG

/
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CHRI STOPHER KI NG OCDA WC16070011 PAGE 2
OVERT ACT 2

TANYA MORELAND KI NG recruited physicians who treated workers
conpensation patients and gave them a financial incentive to
prescri be compound transdernmal creans, oral nedications and
Urine Toxicology tests to their patients.

OVERT ACT 3

Bet ween October 1, 2011 and January 15, 2015, Defendant
Chri stopher King and Tanya Morel and King, used Steven's Pharnmacy
in Costa Mesa, to manufacture the conpound transdermal creans
for distribution to workers' conpensation patients.

OVERT ACT 4

Steven's Pharmacy was paid $16 for every 30 gram (72 hour
supply) and $40 for everyl20g tube it nmanufactured and in return
permtted Defendant Christopher King and Tanya Moirel and King to
submt healthcare clains on Steven's Pharmacy's behalf to
wor kers' conpensation insurance carriers at highly inflated
prices.

OVERT ACT 5

Steven's Pharmacy mass manufactured transdermal conpound creans
using formulas that were profitable under the fee schedul e at
Tanya Mrel and Ki ng and Defendant Christopher King' s direction.

OVERT ACT 6

On April 26, 2011, Defendant Christopher King, filed docunents
with the Secretary of State to incorporate a conpany naned
Monarch Medical Group Inc., in California and naned hinself as
the CEQ, Secretary and CFO of the conpany.

OVERT ACT 7

Bet ween, Cctober 10, 2011 and January 15, 2015, Monarch Medi cal
G oup Inc. submtted healthcare clains to workers' conpensation
carriers for 120g conpound transdernmal creans nmanufactured by
Steven's Pharnacy, in Costa Mesa.

/

FELONY COMPLAINT E-FILED (DA CASE# 17F00372) 04-20-2017
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: CHRISTOPHER KING




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CHRI STOPHER KI NG OCDA WC16070011 PAGE 3
OVERT ACT 8

Monarch Medical Group Inc., paid Steven's Pharnmacy a flat rate
of $40 for each 120 gram transdernmal conpound cream tube, and
billed workers' conpensation carriers between $700 to $1000 for
t he sane tubes.

OVERT ACT 9

Bet ween October 10, 2011 and January 15, 2015, Monarch Medica
Group paid Steven's Pharmacy in excess of $1,200,000.00 (one
mllion and two hundred thousand dol | ars).

OVERT ACT 10

On Cctober 17, 2011, Defendant Christopher King filed docunents
to form a corporation nanmed King Medical Managenent, Inc., in
California and naned hinself the CEO and Tanya King as the CFQ
and Secretary of the corporation.

OVERT ACT 11

Ki ng Medi cal Managenent subnmitted heal thcare clains on behal f of
t he physicians who distributed the 30g tubes manufactured by
Steven's Pharmacy in their offices to workers' conpensation
carriers, and gave the physicians between 70 to 90 percent of
the net profits, as long as the physicians al so prescribed the
120g tubes which would be sent to the patients directly by
St even' s Phar macy.

OVERT ACT 12

On and between 8/9/12 and 2/26/ 15, Defendant Christopher King
and Tanya Moreland King, purchased nedications and Active
Speci men Collection kits, from Nucare Pharmaceuticals, in the
City of Orange, County of Orange, to be distributed by the
physi ci ans who were recruited to work with Monarch Medical G oup
and Ki ng Medi cal Managenent.

e e
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CHRI STOPHER KI NG OCCDA WC16070011 PAGE 4
OVERT ACT 13

Def endant Christopher King and Tanya Mreland King, billed
wor kers' conpensation carriers through their conpany Monarch
Medi cal Group for the medications and Active kits purchased frorm
NuCar e Pharnmaceuticals, located in the Gty of Orange, County of
Orange, and shared the net profits from the amunts coll ected
wi th the physicians who prescribed these itens to their workers'
conpensation carriers.

OVERT ACT 14

On or between 2/15/15 and 11/11/16, Defendant Chri stopher King
and Tanya Morel and King, through their conpany Mnarch Mdica
G oup, billed workers' conpensation carriers for the nedications
purchased from A S Medication Solutions, located in County of
Orange, and shared the net profits from the amounts coll ected
wi th the physicians who prescribed these itens to their workers'
conpensation carriers.

OVERT ACT 15

Def endant Tanya King nade paynents to Ismael Silva M D. through
her conpanies First Meditech, Preferred Medical and One Source
Labs between Cctober 20, 2011 and Novenber 3, 2014.

OVERT ACT 16

In consideration for $20,000 a nonth in paynents, Ismael Silva
Jr., MD., permtted Defendant Tanya King' s enployees to cone to
his (8) eight clinics, named Heal thpointe, including the ones
| ocated in the City of Garden G ove and the City of Anaheim in
the County of Orange, to collect Urine sanples from workers'
conpensati on patients.

OVERT ACT 17

On 12/26/14, Ismael Celi Silva wote an email to Christopher
King confirmng their agreement for paynents of $20,000 and
requested paynent of the outstanding bal ance of $200,000 for
2013 and $140, 000 for 2014.

/
/
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CHRI STOPHER KI NG OCDA WC16070011 PAGE 5
OVERT ACT 18

Bet ween 10/20/11 and 12/26/14, Tanya Moreland King and
Chri stopher King agreed to and in fact paid Defendants |smael
Geli Silva and Ismael Silva Jr. MD. in excess of $685, 000.

OVERT ACT 19

Bet ween August 2011 and August of 2015, Monarch received in
excess of $13 mllion dollars in payments from workers'
conpensation carriers and paid over $1.9 million dollars of that
revenue to the physicians as a ki ckback.

OVERT ACT 20

On February 17, 2012, Christopher King and Tanya King forned a
corporation naned One Source Laboratories, Inc., for the purpose
of submtting claims, to workers' conpensation carriers
i nvol ving Urine Toxicol ogy Tests.

OVERT ACT 21

Bet ween May 2012 and August 2015, One Source Labs Inc and King
Medi cal Managenent Inc. received in excess of $6 million dollars
in paynents from Wrkers' Conpensation Carriers.

OVERT ACT 22

Between 8/12/12 and 1/15/15, Defendant Christopher King and
Tanya Morel and King, paid Dr. Christopher Chen, MD. in excess
of $289,000 in consideration for referring conpound transder nal
creams, oral medications, Sprix Nasal Spray, and Urine
Toxi col ogy Tests to their conpanies, Mnarch Medical G oup, King
Medi cal Managenent and One Source Labs Inc.

OVERT ACT 23

Between 7/8/13 and 8/ 12/ 15, Defendant Christopher King and Tanya
Morel and King, paid the physicians at Central Desert |ndustrial
Medi cal Group in excess of $94,000 in consideration for
referring conpound transdermal creans, oral nedications, Sprix
Nasal Spray, and Urine Toxicology Tests to their conpany/ies,
Monarch Medi cal Group, King Medical Mnagenent, and One Source
Labs Inc.
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CHRI STOPHER KI NG OCDA WC16070011 PAGE 6
OVERT ACT 24

Bet ween 8/8/13 and 8/ 12/ 15, Defendant Christopher King and Tanya
Morel and King, paid Dr. Duke Ahn, MD. in excess of $80,000 in
consideration for referring conpound transdermal creans, oral
medi cations, Active Specinen Collection Kits, and Urine
Toxi col ogy Tests to their conpanies, Mnarch Medical G oup, King
Medi cal Managenent, and One Source Labs Inc.

OVERT ACT 25

Bet ween 5/6/14 and 8/12/ 15, Defendant Christopher King and Tanya
Morel and King, paid Dr. Eduardo Lin, MD. in excess of $80, 000
in consideration for referring conpound transdernal creans, oral
medi cations, Active specinen collection kits, and Urine
Toxi col ogy Tests to their conpanies, Mnarch Medical G oup, King
Medi cal Managenent and One Source Labs Inc.

OVERT ACT 26

Between 9/12/12 and 8/12/15, Defendant Christopher King and
Tanya Moreland King, paid Dr. Eric Schmdt, MD. in excess of
$308,000 in consideration for referring conmpound transder mal
creams, oral medications, Sprix Nasal Spray, and Urine
Toxi cology Tests to their conpanies, Mpnarch nmedi cal G oup, King
Medi cal Managenent and One Source Labs Inc.

OVERT ACT 27

Bet ween 11/12/14 and 8/12/15, Defendant Christopher King and
Tanya Morel and King, paid Dr. Jerone A Robson MD. in excess of
$175,000 in consideration for referring conmpound transder mal
creans, oral nedications, Active specinmen collection kits, and
Urine Toxicology Tests to their conpanies, Mnarch Medical
G oup, King Medical Managenent and One Source Labs Inc.

OVERT ACT 28

Bet ween 12/14/12 and 6/11/15, Defendant Christopher King and
Tanya Moreland King, paid Dr. Mannie Joel MD. in excess of
$26,000 in consideration for referring conpound transdermal
creans, and Sprix Nasal Spray, to their conpanies, Monarch
Medi cal Group, King Medical Managenent and One Source Labs Inc.
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CHRI STOPHER KI NG OCDA WC16070011 PAGE 7
OVERT ACT 29

Bet ween 12/10/13 and 8/12/15, Defendant Christopher King and
Tanya Moreland King, paid Dr. Parvez Fatteh M D. in excess of
$51,000 in consideration for referring conpound transder nal
creanms, oral nedications, Active specinen collection kits, Sprix
Nasal Spray and Urine Toxicology Tests to their conpanies,
Monarch Medi cal Group, King Medical Managenent and One Source
Labs I nc.

OVERT ACT 30

Bet ween, 6/12/12 and 8/12/15, Defendant Christopher King and
Tanya Morel and King, paid Dr. Jerone A Robson, MD. in excess of
$175,000 in consideration for referring conpound transder mal
creanms, oral nedications, Active specinen collection kits, and
Urine Toxicology Tests to their conpanies, Mnarch Medical
G oup, King Medical Managenent and One Source Labs Inc.

OVERT ACT 31

Bet ween 8/14/12 and 8/12/15, Defendant Christopher King and
Tanya Morel and King, paid Stanislaus Othopaedic Sports Medicine
Clinic in excess of $248,000 in consideration for referring
conmpound transdermal creanms, oral nedications, Active specinen
collection kits, and Urine Toxicology Tests to their conpanies,
Monarch Medi cal Group, King Medical Managenent and One Source
Labs I nc.

OVERT ACT 32

Between 3/17/11 and 8/12/15, Defendant Christopher King and
Tanya Morel and King, paid Dr. Kevin Sham ou, MD. in excess of $
38,000 in consideration for referring conpound transdernal
creanms, oral nedications, Active specinen collection kits, Sprix
Nasal Spray, Patches and Urine Toxicology Tests to their
conpani es, Monarch Medical G oup, King Mdical Mnagenent and
One Source Labs Inc.

e e
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CHRI STOPHER KI NG OCDA WC16070011 PAGE 8

COUNT 2: On or about and between April 04, 2013 and Septenber
04, 2015, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code
(I NSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CHRISTOPHER KING with the intent
to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to
di scl ose, and did knowi ngly assist with another person to
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and
entitlenment of Accident Fund Group, AIG Allianz @ obal
Corporate & Specialty, Berkshire Hathaway, California |Insurance
Conmpany (Applied Underwiters), Crum & Forster, Disneyland,
Enpl oyers | nsurance, Farmers Insurance, |CW G oup |Insurance Co.,
LA City, LA County, Liberty Mitual Insurance, Los Angeles
Department of Water & Power, Markel Corp (First Conp), Pacific
Conpensation I nsurance Co., Probe, Republic Indemity Conpany of
Anerica, State Conpensation |Insurance Fund, The Hartford
Fi nancial Services, Total Health & Productivity Managenent,
Travel ers, Tristar Insurance G oup, York Risk Service G oup

Zenith Insurance, Zurich North America to an insurance benefit
and paynment, and to the anmount of a benefit and paynent to which
Accident Fund G oup, AIG Allianz d obal Corporate & Specialty,
Ber kshire Hathaway, California Insurance Conpany (Applied
Underwriters), Crum & Forster, Disneyland, Enployers I|nsurance,
Farnmers | nsurance, |ICW Goup Insurance Co., LA Cty, LA County,
Li berty Mitual |nsurance, Los Angeles Departnent of Water &
Power, Markel Corp (First Conp), Pacific Conpensation |nsurance
Co., Probe, Republic Indemity Conpany of Anmerica, State
Conpensati on I nsurance Fund, The Hartford Financial Services,
Total Health & Productivity Managenent, Travelers, Tristar
| nsurance Group, York Risk Service Group, Zenith Insurance

Zurich North Anmerica was entitled, nanmely: PAID KICKBACKS TG
PHYSI Cl ANS TO PROCURE PRESCRI PTI ONS AND URI NE TOXI COLOGY ORDERS

ENHANCEMENT( S)

As to Count(s) 1 and 2, it is further alleged pursuant to Pena
Code section 12022.6(a)(4) (PROPERTY DAMAGE OVER $3, 200, 000),
t hat CHRI STOPHER KING intentionally took, damged, and
destroyed property valued in excess of three mllion two hundred
t housand dollars ($3,200,000) during the conmm ssion and
attenpted conmm ssion of the above of fense.

/
/
/
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CHRI STOPHER KI NG OCDA WC16070011 PAGE 9

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 186.11(a)
(1)/(2) (AGGRAVATED WHI TE COLLAR CRI ME - OVER $500, 000), that as
to counts 1 and 2, defendant CHRI STOPHER KI NG engaged in a
pattern of related fraudulent felony conduct involving the
taki ng of nore than five hundred thousand dollars ($500, 000).

| declare under penalty of perjury, on information and belief,
that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dat ed 04-05-2017 at Orange County, California.
KS/ AC 17F00372
TONY RACKAUCKAS, DI STRI CT ATTORNEY

by: [/s/ SHADDI KAM ABI POUR
SHADDI KAM ABI POUR, Deputy District Attorney

RESTI TUTI ON CLAI MED

[
[ 1 s
[ X] To be determ ned

NOTI CES:

The Peopl e request that defendant and counsel disclose, within
15 days, all of the materials and infornmation described in Pena
Code section 1054.3, and continue to provide any | ater-acquired
materials and informati on subject to disclosure, and w thout
further request or order.

Pursuant to Welfare & Institutions Code 8827 and California Rule
of Court 5.552, notice is hereby given that the People will seek
a court order to dissemnate the juvenile case file of the
def endant/ mnor, if any exists, to all parties in this action
through their respective attorneys of record, in the prosecution
of this case.
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